LIZZIE FLETCHER 7th District, Texas

House Committee on Energy and Commerce Subcommittee on Energy, Climate, and Grid Security Subcommittee on Communications and Technology

Regional Leadership Council

CONGRESS OF THE UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES WASHINGTON, D.C. 20515 Washington Office 346 Cannon House Office Building Washington, DC 20515 (202) 225-2571

Houston Offices 3700 Buffalo Speedway, Suite 610 Houston, TX 77098 1600 Highway 6, Suite 455 Sugar Land, TX 77478 (713) 353-8680

Fletcher.House.Gov

March 31, 2023

The Honorable Kay Granger Chairwoman Committee on Appropriations U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20510

The Honorable Rosa DeLauro Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairwoman Granger and Ranking Member DeLauro:

I am requesting funding for the Sugar Land Regional Public Safety Center in fiscal year 2024.

The entity to receive funding for this project is the City of Sugar Land, Texas located at 2700 Town Center Blvd. North, Sugar Land, Texas 77479.

If awarded, the funding would be used for facility and infrastructure improvements to the City of Sugar Land's Regional Public Safety Training Center by adding storage, office space, electricity, lighting, and concreate pads to support fire department training. Other improvements include adding classroom space, drivers training, and specialized training in a controlled environment.

The project is an appropriate use of taxpayer funds because training is an essential part of the work the City of Sugar Land does to ensure the safety of residents and first-responders.

The project has a Federal nexus because the funding provided is for purposes authorized under Title 1 of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, Public Law 93-383, as amended 42 U.S.C. 5305(a)(2).

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Lizzie Fletcher Member of Congress